507018946 12/09/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7065780

NATURE OF CONVEYAI CONVEYING PARTY D	NCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTER	EST	
		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
		Name	Execution Date	
DEEDDATH EI IND SED		, SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO	12/03/2021	
PONDFIELD CAPITAL,			12/03/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	DEAD DC	WN WIND, LLC		
Street Address:	14161 LA	E FOREST DRIVE, UNIT A		
City:	COVINGT	ON		
State/Country:	GEORGIA			
Postal Code:	30014			
L	1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	13	767640		
Application Number:	29	149678		
PCT Number:	US	013040122		
	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:	(21	4)981-3400		
		e e-mail address first; if that is uns that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
0 / 1		4-981-3483	it via 03 maii.	
Email:		ark@sidley.com		
Correspondent Name:	DL	SAN CLARK, ESQ.		
Address Line 1:	SI	DLEY AUSTIN LLP		
Address Line 2:	20	21 MCKINNEY AVE., SUITE 2000		
Address Line 4:	DA	LLAS, TEXAS 75201		
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	JMBER:	60936-10050		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DUSAN CLARK		
SIGNATURE:		/Dusan Clark/		
DATE SIGNED:		12/09/2021		
Total Attachments: 9		1		
source=Arcus Hunting -Tr	ademark R	elease and Termination Executed#pa	ge1.tif	

 $source = \mbox{Arcus Hunting -Trademark Release and Termination Executed \mbox{\#page2.tif}$

source=Arcus Hunting -Trademark Release and Termination Executed#page3.tif
source=Arcus Hunting -Trademark Release and Termination Executed#page4.tif
source=Arcus Hunting -Trademark Release and Termination Executed#page5.tif
source=Arcus Hunting -Trademark Release and Termination Executed#page6.tif
source=Arcus Hunting -Trademark Release and Termination Executed#page7.tif
source=Arcus Hunting -Trademark Release and Termination Executed#page8.tif
source=Arcus Hunting -Trademark Release and Termination Executed#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, dated as of December 3, 2021 (the "IP Release"), is made by DEERPATH FUND SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and successorin-interest to Pondfield Capital, LLC, as administrative and collateral Agent ("Agent") for the Lenders, in favor of the respective entities set forth on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors") as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to those Patent and Trademark Security Agreements described on Annex I (collectively, the "**IP Security Agreements**"), the Grantors granted security interests in the certain IP Collateral (as defined therein) owned by the Grantors, including those properties set forth on <u>Annex I</u>;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and at the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Agent release its security interest under the IP Security Agreements as more particularly described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto, including all IP Collateral (the "**Released IP Collateral**").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates the IP Security Agreements, and terminates and releases all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released IP Collateral without any further action by any party and the Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the IP Collateral to the relevant Grantor and authorizes the Grantors and its representatives to make any filings to evidence (and/or reflect on public record) the termination and release of its security interest under the IP Security Agreements in and to the Released IP Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this IP Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

AGENT:

DEERPATH FUND SERVICES, LLC, as Agent

Inish Ball

By:_____ Name: Anish Bahl Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

PATENT REEL: 058349 FRAME: 0713

ANNEX I

Trademarks

1. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 6, 2016, by Trophy Taker, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 28, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5823/0475.

Registered Trademarks, Material Unregistered Trademarks, and Applications for Registration of Trademarks

Title	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date	Owner
Trophy Taker	Serial No.:	Reg. No.:	Trophy Taker, LLC
	78/345,580	3,012,963	
	Filing Date:	Reg. Date:	
	12/24/2003	11/8/2005	
Smackdown	Serial No.:	Reg. No.:	Trophy Taker, LLC
	77/750,996	3,822,987	
	Filing Date:	Reg. Date:	
	6/3/2009	7/20/2010	
A-TAC	Serial No.: 86/441,482	Reg. No.: 4,756,016	Trophy Taker, LLC
	Filing Date:	Reg. Date:	
	10/31/2014	6/16/2015	

Unregistered Trademarks

Terminal T-Lock LOK Spring Steel XFC X-TREME FC SHUTTLE T-LOCK TIGHT POINT

2. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 23, 2016, by Ramcat, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5775/0770.

Registered Trademarks, Material Unregistered Trademarks, and Applications for Registration of Trademarks

Title	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date	Owner
RAMCAT	86950715 23-MAR-2016		Ramcat, LLC
SMOKE		3,268,954 24-JUL-2007	Ramcat, LLC

3. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 6, 2015, by PAT Acquisition, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6969/0532.

Registered Trademarks, Material Unregistered Trademarks, and Applications for Registration of Trademarks

Title	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date	Owner
X-SPORT	85634036	4393573	PAT ACQUISITION,
	24-MAY-2012	27-AUG-2013	LLC

B-TECH	85633515	4393569	PAT ACQUISITION,
	23-MAY-2012	27-AUG-2013	LLC
SCRAPE BOMB	85213143	4129503	PAT ACQUISITION,
	07-JAN-2011	17-APR-2012	LLC
MAGNETICS	85213119	4039830	PAT ACQUISITION,
	07-JAN-2011	11-OCT-2011	LLC
HOT BOMB	77941282	4135950	PAT ACQUISITION,
	22-FEB-2010	01-MAY-2012	LLC
HOT SHOT	85213119	4,393,957	PAT ACQUISITION,
	7-JAN-2012	27-AUG-1013	LLC
POWER SCRAPE	77445188	3673952	PAT ACQUISITION,
	10-APR-2008	25-AUG-2009	LLC
#69-X	77445195	3673953	PAT ACQUISITION,
	10-APR-2008	25-AUG-2009	LLC
STRETCH WICK	77370081	3779653	PAT ACQUISITION,
	11-JAN-2008	20-APR-2010	LLC
SCENT BOMB	78383437	3034387	PAT ACQUISITION,
	12-MAR-2004	27-DEC-2005	LLC
BANDIT COON	74393002	1821511	PAT ACQUISITION,
	21-MAY-1993	15-FEB-1994	LLC
RED FOX P	74392704	1857783	PAT ACQUISITION,
	20-MAY-1993	11-OCT-1994	LLC
DOE-IN-RUT	74351645	1819058	PAT ACQUISITION,
	25-JAN-1993	01-FEB-1994	LLC
#1 DOE-P	74058397	1656347	PAT ACQUISITION,
	14-MAY-1990	10-SEP-1991	LLC
Design Only	73715650	1507349	PAT ACQUISITION,
	09-MAR-1988	04-OCT-1988	LLC
#69 DOE-IN-RUT	73195043	1207366	PAT ACQUISITION,
	29-NOV-1978	07-SEP-1982	LLC

4. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 12, 2016, by Obsession Bows, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6969/0139.

Registered Trademarks, Material Unregistered Trademarks, and Applications for Registration of Trademarks

Title	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date	Owner	Record Owner
OB	86538658	4826511	Obsession Bows,	Obsession Archery,
	18-FEB-2015	06-OCT-2015	LLC	Inc.
FUEL THE	85779072	4737323	Obsession Bows,	Obsession Archery,
OBSESSION	14-NOV-2015		LLC	Inc.
DEF-CON	86/807,808	Pending	Obsession Bows,	Obsession Bows,
	03-NOV-2015	_	LLC	LLC
HEMORRHAGE	86/846,698	Pending	Obsession Bows,	Obsession Bows,
	11-DEC-2015		LLC	LLC

Unregistered Marks:

1. Obsession SS

2. Lethal Force

- 3. Sniper GT
- 4. Knightmare

5. Addiction OBB

- 6. Huntress LX
 7. K32
 8. K34
 9. 10. Final Cut
 10. Final Cut
 10. 11. Phoenix XL
 11. 12. Phoenix
 12. 13. Evolution
 13. 14. Fusion 6
 14. 15 Fusion 7
 15. "Change or Get Left Behind"
 16. Strother Archery
 17. Huracon
- 5. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 12, 2016, by Monster Scents, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6969/0515.

Registered Trademarks, Material Unregistered Trademarks, and Applications for Registration of Trademarks:

Title	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date	Owner
Hot To Trot	86/466812	4777056	Monster Scent LLC
	28-NOV-2014	21-JUL-2015	
16-11	86/466790	4777052	Monster Scent LLC
VALL	28-NOV-2014	21-JUL-2015	
alle -			
}			

6. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 13, 2014, by Dead Down Wind, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2020 at Reel/Frame 0902.

Registered Trademarks

Title	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date
E1 CARBON REACTIVATOR &	77325129	3556119
Design	08-NOV-2007	06-JAN-2009
DEAD DOWN WIND and Design	78891607	3222612
	24-MAY-2006	27-MAR-2007
ESP	78891803	3570116
	24-MAY-2006	03-FEB-2009
E (Stylized)	78891624	3222613
-	24-MAY-2006	27-MAR-2007
SCENTPREVENT	78626659	3356084
	10-MAY-2005	18-DEC-2007

7. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 12, 2016, by Big Game Butter, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6969/0073.

Title	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date	Owner
BIG GAME BUTTER	85/497717	4208034	Big Game Butter LLC
	16-DEC-2011	11-SEP-2012	

HOG CHEESE	85/803757 16-DEC-2012	4315138 2-APR-2013	Big Game Butter LLC
	85/749477 9-OCT-2012	4342608 28-MAY-2013	Big Game Butter LLC
	85/779040 14-NOV-2012	4342692 28-MAY-2013	Big Game Butter LLC
IT'S NOT JUST A TREE	85/774868	4453546	Big Game Butter LLC
IT'S WHERE I LIVE	8-NOV-2012	24-DEC-2013	

8. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 7, 2017, by Arcus Hunting, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6969/0524.

Registered Trademarks, Material Unregistered Trademarks, and Applications for Registration of Trademarks:

Title	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date	Owner
SHRINK FLETCH		4,315,818	Arcus Hunting, LLC

9. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 13, 2014, by Arcus Hunting Group, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6963/0679.

Applications for Registration of Patents and Trademarks

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Publication Date/ Filing Date
ARCUS HUNTING	86443704 04-NOV-2014	n/a

 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 9, 2020, by Arcus Hunting, LLC and Arcus Hunting Group, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6996/0827.

Registered Trademarks, Material Unregistered Trademark, and Applications for Registration of Trademarks:

Arcus Hunting, LLC:

Trademark	Application No.	File Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
E-SCENT	87/379,420	2017-03-21	5,670,963	2019-02-05
RELAX	87/214,659	2016-10-21	5,481,877	2018-05-29
WIND SCOUT	87/379,439	2017-03-21	5454841	2018-04-24
DEAD DOWN WIND	87/247,075	2016-11-23	5,353,529	2017-12-12
FIGHT	87/214,675	2016-10-25	5,292,797	2017-09-19
3D+	87/247,113	2016-11-23	5,244,725	2017-07-18
EVOLVE	87/247,094	2016-11-23	5,232,497	2017-06-27

2335 	78/891,607	2006-05-24	3,222,612	2007-03-27
233 (J				

Arcus Hunting Group, LLC:

Trademark	Application No.	File Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
ARCUS	86/461,159	11/21/2014	4,847,719	11/3/2015
<i>2</i> }	86/461,151	11/21/2014	4,852,545	11/10/2015

Patents

1. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 6, 2016, by Trophy Taker, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 7, 2016 at Reel/Frame 38827/0356.

Patents

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Publication Date/ Filing Date	Owner
T-lock Broadhead	US 7,179,182	Issue Date: 2/20/2007 Publication Date: 6/9/2005 Filing Date: 10/20/2004	Trophy Taker, LLC

2. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 23, 2016, by Ramcat, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 25, 2016 at Reel/Frame 38718/0530.

Patents

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Publication Date/ Filing Date	Owner
MECHANICAL BROADHEAD WITH EXPANDABLE BLADES	No. 7,713,151	11-MAY-2010	Ramcat, LLC
PIVOTING-BLADE DEEP-PENETRATION ARROWHEAD	No. 8,210,971	3-JUL-2012	Ramcat, LLC

3. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 6, 2015, by PAT Acquisition, LLC in favor of Agent. Record and Reel/Frame information with the United States Patent and Trademark Office is unknown.

Patents

Titla	Patent No./ Publication	Issue Date/ Publication	Owner
THE	No./ Application No.	Date/ Filing Date	Owner
Animal Lure Aerosol	No. 13/838,531	15-Mar-2013	PAT ACQUISITION,
Dispensing Apparatus			LLC

4. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 13, 2014, by Dead Down Wind, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2020 at Reel/Frame 52910/0020.

Registered Patents

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Publication Date/ Filing Date
Method and Apparatus for Applying Solid	20130344016	26-DEC-2013
Paint to Skin	13767640	14-FEB-2013
Method and Apparatus for Applying Solid	2014003896	03-JAN-2014
Paint to Skin	PCT/US13/40122	05-AUG-2013

Applications for Registration of Patents and Trademarks

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Publication Date/ Filing Date
Solid Paint Applicator	Ser. No. 29/449678 15-MAR-2013	n/a

5. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 7, 2017, by Arcus Hunting, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2020 at Reel/Frame 52923/0775.

Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Publication Date/ Filing Date	Owner
Arrow Fletching	8,118,695	February 21, 2012	Arcus Hunting, LLC
Patent Cross-License Agreement	7,074,143	Effective date of Agreement: June 10, 2009	New Archery Products, Corp.

6. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 9, 2020, by Arcus Hunting, LLC and Arcus Hunting Group, LLC in favor of Agent, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2020 at Reel/Frame 53183/0308.

Arcus Hunting, LLC:

Patents:

Patent Title	Appln. No.	File Date	Patent No.	Reg. Date
Sprayable Gelling	15/228,795	2016-08-04	10,264,783	2019-07-23
Animal Attractant				
Portable Hunting	15/991,795	2018-05-29	10,114,036	2018-10-30
Device				
Air Movement	15/451,097	2017-03-06	10,545,164	2020-01-28
Visualization				
Device				
Portable Hunting	16/173,632	2018-10-29	10,598,685	2020-03-24
Device for				
Generating Scented				
Vapor				
Air Movement	15/442,249	2017-02-24	9,739,796	2017-08-22
Visualization				
Device				
Air Movement	14/992,394	2016-01-11	9,989,552	2018-06-05
Visualization				
Device				
Air Movement	29/596,470	2017-03-08	D812,706	2018-03-13
Visualization				
Device				
Sprayable Gelling	16/275,902	2019-02-14		
Animal Attractant				

#92575902v2

RECORDED: 12/09/2021